financial liabilities measured at amortized cost.

The application of IFRS 9 did not have an impact for the Group on classification, measurement and recognition of financial assets
and financial liabilities compared to IAS 39, but it has an impact on impairment of trade receivables and contracts assets (IFRS 15)
as well as on amounts due from joint ventures and related parties - with the application of the expected credit loss model instead of
the current incurred loss model. As permitted under IFRS 9, the Group adopted the standard without restating comparatives for
classification, measurement and impairment. Hence, the cumulative effect of initially applying the Standard has been recognized as
an adjustment to the opening balance of retained profits at January 1, 2018. The impact on the opening balance of retained profits at
January 1, 2018 is summarized in the table set out at the end of this section. Additionally, the Group continues applying IAS 39 rules
with respect to hedge accounting. Finally, the clarification introduced by IFRS 9 on the accounting for certain modifications and
exchanges of financial liabilities measured at amortized cost did not have an impact for the Group.

The application of IFRS 15 and IFRS 9 had the following impact on the Group financial statements at January 1, 2018:

FINANCIAL POSITION
$ millions

As at January
1, 2018
before

application

Effect of
adoption

of IFRS 15

Effect of
adoption
of IFRS 9

As at
January 1,
2018 after

application

Reason
for the
change

ASSETS

Contract costs, net (non-current) NEW ..... - 519 - 519 (i)

Deferred tax asset ..... 51,237 - 290 51,527 (vi)

Trade receivables, net (current)  ..... 386,525 - 2,739 389,264 (ii)

Contract asset, net (current) NEW ..... - 53,524 - 53,524 (iii)

LIABILITIES

Contract liabilities (current) NEW ..... - 143,189 - 143,189 (iv)

Provisions and other current liabilities (current) ..... 231,853 (128,492) - 103,361 (v)

Deferred tax liability (non-current) ..... - 3,935 - 3,935 (vi)

EQUITY

Retained profits ..... 827,654 35,411 3,029 866,094 (vii)

Introduction - continued

Telefónica Celular del Paraguay S.A. Annual report 2018
   8

(i)  This mainly represents commissions capitalised and amortised over the average contract term.
(ii)  Effect of the application of the simplified approach permitted by IFRS 9, which requires expected lifetime losses to be recognised from initial

recognition of the receivables.
(iii)  Contract asset mainly represents subsidised handsets as more revenue is recognised upfront while the cash will be received along the

subscription period (which is usually between 12 to 36 months).
(iv)  This mainly represents deferred revenue for goods and services not yet delivered to customers that will be recognised upon the goods are

delivered and the services are provided to customers. The balance also comprises the revenue from the billing of subscription fees or ‘one-
time’ fees at the inception of a contract that are deferred and will be recognised over the average customer retention period or the contract
term.

(v)  Reclassification of deferred revenue to contract liabilities – see previous paragraph.
(vi)  Tax effects of the above adjustments.
(vii) Cumulative catch-up effect.

As of January 1, 2018, IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 implementations had no impact on the statement of cash flows.

The following summarizes the amount by which each financial statement line item is affected in the current reporting year by
the application of IFRS 15 as compared to previous standard and interpretations:

 For the year ended December 31, 2018

INCOME STATEMENT
$ millions

As
reported

Without
adoption of

IFRS 15

Effect of
Change

Higher/(Lower)
Reason for
the change

Revenue .....  3,096,572 3,069,929 26,643 (i)

Cost of sales .....  (634,706) (544,477) (90,229) (ii)

Operating expenses .....  (1,036,559) (1,127,112) 90,553 (ii)

Charge for taxes, net .....  (67,362) (64,665) (2,697) (ii)

(i)  Mainly for the shifting in the timing of revenue recognition due to the reallocation of revenue from service (over time) to telephone and

equipment revenue (point in time).
(ii)  Mainly for the reallocation of cost for selling devices due to shift from service revenue to telephone and equipment revenue. Also for the

capitalisation and amortisation of contract costs.

 As at December 31, 2018

FINANCIAL POSITION
$ millions

As
reported

Without
adoption of

IFRS 15

Effect of
Change

Higher/(Lower)
Reason for
the change

ASSETS

Deferred tax assets 80,827 83,524 (2,697) (vii)

Contract costs, net (non-current) .....  844 - 844 (iii)

Contract asset, net (current) .....  78,274 - 78,274 (iv)

LIABILITIES

Contract liabilities (current) .....  143,516 - 143,516 (v)

Provisions and other current liabilities (current) .....  161,315 260,957 (99,642) (vi)

Deferred tax liability (non-current) .....  - (3,935) 3,935 (vii)

EQUITY

Retained profits .....  205,483 170,072 35,411 (viii)

(iii)  This mainly represents commissions capitalised and amortised over the average contract term.
(iv)  Contract asset mainly represents subsidised handsets as more revenue is recognised upfront while the cash will be received along the

subscription period (which are usually between 12 to 36 months). Throughout the year ended December 31, 2018 no material impairment loss
has been recognised.

(v)  This mainly represents deferred revenue for goods and services not yet delivered to customers that will be recognised upon the goods are
delivered and the services are provided to customers. The balance also comprises the revenue from the billing of subscription fees or ‘one-